

No. 23-5950

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC. LITIGATION

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
Nos. 19-cv-843, 19-cv-854, 22-cv-98
(Hon. William L. Campbell, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
Jeffrey.White@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PLAINTIFFS PRODUCED AMPLE AND SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT COMMON ISSUES OF LAW OR FACT WARRANT CLASS CERTIFICATION.....7

A. Commonality Is Not a High Barrier to Class Certification.....7

B. Plaintiffs Met Their Burden of Showing Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class.....8

1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Described Common Question with Specificity.8

2. The Answers to Plaintiffs’ Common Questions Are Classwide and Central to Resolution of This Litigation.11

II. NISSAN’S EVIDENCE DID NOT NEGATE THE COMMON ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY PLAINTIFFS.....15

A. Evidence of Nissan’s Unsuccessful Efforts to Eliminate the FEB Defect by Software Improvements Does Not Turn Common Questions into Individual Questions.15

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PROPOSALS BY NISSAN AND ITS SUPPORTING AMICI TO CONDITION CLASS CERTIFICATION ON THE SUFFICIENCY OF PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE ON THE MERITS.....20

A. It Is Inappropriate at the Class Certification Stage to Inquire into the Strength of Plaintiffs’ Evidence for Merits Purposes.20

B. This Court Should Reject Defense Proposals to Erect Additional Barriers to Class Certification to Shield Defendants from *In Terrorem* Pressures to Settle.25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	22, 26
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	4, 17, 18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022).....	9, 11, 13, 23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tennessee v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 390 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	8
<i>In Re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023)	4, 11, 12, 19
<i>In re Nissan N. Am., Inc. Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00843, 2023 WL 2749161 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2023)	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17, 25

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 4, 9, 17, 18, 23

Ladd v. Nashville Booting, LLC,
No. 3:20-CV-00626, 2023 WL 3400485 (M.D. Tenn. May 11, 2023).....8

Lyngaas v. Ag,
992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)22

Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC,
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)9

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSys.,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)23

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....26

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.,
863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017)9

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)26

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....21

Strougo v. Tivity Health, Inc.,
No. 3:20-CV-00165, 2023 WL 3873305 (M.D. Tenn. June 7, 2023).....8

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....9

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC,
708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) 20, 25

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 22, 23

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) 20, 25

Zehentbauer Fam. Land, LP v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.,
935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019)7

Other Authorities

7 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 23:19 (6th ed. 2023).....6

Arthur R. Miller, *Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days in Court, and
Trials on the Merits: Reflections on the Deformation of Federal Procedure*,
88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 286 (2013)26

J. Maria Glover, *Mass Arbitration*, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022).....21
